

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF JOHN CONYERS, JR., MEMBER OF CONGRESS;  
JOHN D. DINGELL, MEMBER OF CONGRESS; CHARLES  
B. RANGEL, MEMBER OF CONGRESS; FORTNEY PETE  
STARK, MEMBER OF CONGRESS; EDWARD J. MARKEY,  
MEMBER OF CONGRESS; GEORGE MILLER, MEMBER OF  
CONGRESS; DALE E. KILDEE, MEMBER OF CONGRESS;  
MARTIN FROST, MEMBER OF CONGRESS; ROBERT T.  
MATSUI, MEMBER OF CONGRESS; MARTIN OLAV SABO,  
MEMBER OF CONGRESS; BARNEY FRANK, MEMBER OF  
CONGRESS; STENY H. HOYER, MEMBER OF CONGRESS;  
ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
PAUL J. LAWRENCE  
ANTHONY R. MILES\*  
DANIEL H. ROYALTY  
PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Amici on Reverse Cover]

*Additional Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RACIAL DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION FURTHERS COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS THAT STRENGTHEN AMERICAN DEMOCRACY .....	4
A. Considering Race As One Factor In Admissions Is Constitutional .....	5
B. Non-Remedial Justifications Can Support Race-Conscious Governmental Action.....	7
C. Eliminating Educational Diversity As A Compelling State Interest Will Have Negative Consequences For The Ideal Of The Rule Of Law .....	9
II. THIS COURT'S FRAMEWORK FOR DISTINGUISHING LEGITIMATE RACE-CONSCIOUS DECISIONS FROM UNLAWFUL QUOTAS PRESERVES THE EFFICACY OF OUR FEDERAL SYSTEM .....	15
A. Race May Be Considered as One of Many Factors in Governmental Decision Making In Some Circumstances.....	15
B. Sustaining Limited Race-Conscious Decision Making Preserves Necessary Flexibility for Governmental Actors.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress and The Executive Branch Have Continuously Endorsed Race-Conscious Decision Making as a Constitutional Means Of Promoting Full and Complete Political and Economic Participation For All Americans .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambach v. Norwich</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	5
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	8, 16, 26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	8, 17
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	10, 14
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000).....	11
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 1995 WL 564344 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 1995) .....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	4, 13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	8
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 637(a).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1131 .....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1136 .....	27
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. §§ 6301 et seq.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1862n-1(c)(2) .....	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 et seq. ....	25
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 7601 .....	20
Energy Policy Act of 1992, 42 U.S.C. § 13556.....	20
13 C.F.R. § 124.103-.105, .1002.....	19
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(ii) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

WILLIAM G. BOWEN & DEREK BOK, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: THE LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS</i> (1998) .....	6, 12
Cathy Cockrell, <i>UC Regents Rescind SP-1, SP-2</i> , BERKELYAN, May 17, 2001 .....	23
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the State of Florida, at 8-10 .....	22
ERIC FONER, <i>RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877</i> (1988).....	25
ERIC FONER, <i>THE STORY OF AMERICAN FREEDOM</i> (1998) .....	24
Patricia Gurin, <i>Expert Reports: Reports Submitted on Behalf of the University of Michigan: The Compelling Need for Diversity in Higher Education</i> , 5 MICH. J. RACE & L. 363 (1999) .....	6
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (Feb. 7, 2003).....	22, 23
Civil Rights Act of 1997, H.R. 1909, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	27
English Language Fluency Act, H.R. 3892, 105th Cong. (1998).....	27
H.R. REP. NO. 102-1086 (1992).....	26
H.R. REP. NO. 106-645 (2000).....	26
H.R. REP. NO. 107-229 (2001).....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kenneth L. Karst & Harold W. Horowitz, <i>The Bakke Opinions and Equal Protection Doctrine</i> , 14 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 7 (1979) .....	14
Patricia Marin & Edgar K. Lee, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> (Feb. 7, 2003).....	22
<i>Meet the Press</i> (NBC television broadcast, Jan. 19, 2003) (comments of Condoleezza Rice).....	4
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985) .....	24
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States in Support of Petitioner in <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> .....	22
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States in Support of Petitioner in <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> .....	21
